Au-Eq. Payable Ounces  Oz 145,765 19,487 26,822 29,057 27,315 23,513 19,572

Results of metallurgical tests indicate that conventional flotation technology can be used to treat the mineral

resources from Invicta. The flowsheet includes crushing, a primary grind, bulk lead, copper, gold and silver

flotation, flotation of a Zn concentrate, bulk concentrate regrinding, and selective Cu/Pb flotation.

Table 4 illustrates the assumed concentrate recoveries and Table 5 shows the assumed concentrate grades.

Table 4: PEA Concentrate Recoveries

  Recovery

  Cu conc Pb conc Zn conc Total

Gold % 77.3 10.6  87.9

Silver % 45.5 34.1  79.6

Copper % 84.1   84.1

Lead %  82.6  82.6

Zinc %  14.3 68.4 82.7

11

Table 5: PEA Concentrate Grades

  Concentrate

  Cu Pb Zn

Copper % 30.1 5.7 2.8

Lead % 5.2 48.5 1.0

Zinc % 1.9 5.5 54.9

Cash Flow Analysis (all amounts in US$)

Over the initial 6-year operating plan outlined in the PEA, the pre-tax NPV using a 5% discount rate is $53.6

million (Table 6) and the post-tax NPV using a 5% discount rate is $43.4 million (Table 7).

Table 6: Pre-tax Discounted NPV – Metal Price Sensitivities

Pre-Tax NPV ($ M) -10% Base Case +10%

Discount Rates

0% $43.6 $60.9 $78.2

Base Case 5% $38.2 $53.6 $69.0

8% $35.5 $50.0 $64.4

Payback Years  <1 <1 <1

Table 7: After-tax Discounted NPV – Metal Price Sensitivities

After-Tax NPV ($ M) -10% Base Case +10%

Discount Rates

0% $36.2 $49.0 $61.4

Base Case 5% $31.9 $43.4 $54.4

8% $29.8 $40.6 $50.9

Payback Years  <1 <1 <1

Metal price assumptions for the base case are $1,300 oz Au, $16.75 oz Ag, $3/lb Cu, $1.25/lb Zn, $1.05 Pb.

The revenue contributions of each metal are tabulated in Table 8.

Table 8: Revenue Contribution by Commodity and Percentage

 Total Project  %

Gold $125.0 66

Silver $11.3 6

Total Precious

Metal
$136.3 72

Copper $31.9 17

Zinc $12.1 6

Lead $9.2 5

Total $189.5 100

Capital Cost Estimates (all amounts in US$)

The PEA has been designed to minimize initial capital outflows by utilizing the existing underground

workings and infrastructure to access mineralization in proximity to the 3400 Level adit, rehabilitate and

utilize the existing 65-person camp, and truck mineralized material to toll milling facilities thereby avoiding

the requirement to build a plant on site.  Initial pre-production capital expenditures are estimated at $4.3

million (Table 9). The projects pre-production capital consists of rehabilitation to existing underground and

surface infrastructure, installation of underground services, preparation and development of underground